
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 14 October 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on  9 September 2015 
(Minutes Nos. 202  - 210)  as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



Part One - Substantive Items

4. Update on Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration 
have been invited to attend (report added 7th October 2015).

1 - 12

5. Review of Housing Services

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Head of Resident Services have 
been invited to attend.

13 - 14

6. Council Tax Support Scheme

The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager  (Technical and Financial) have been invited to attend (report 
added 7th October 2015).

15 - 20

Part Two - Business Items

7. Report back on call-ins

The Chairman will provide a verbal report.

8. Reviews at follow-up stage and log of recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

21 - 22

9. Review Plans

The Committee is invited to consider the updated review plans on:

 Planning Services (revised plan)
 Tourism and Leisure (revised plan)

23 - 30

10. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

11. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

31 - 32

12. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

33 - 42

Issued on Monday, 5 October 2015



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 October 2015 Agenda Item 4 

[...]
rne 
Station in order to provide designs that are acceptable to Kent Highways, 
Network Rail and South East trains. They estimate that once the highways 
designs are agreed and it will then take about 4 months to secure Network 
Rail and South East Trains approval; 

 34 High Street is currently being refurbished internally for ideas test to take up 
occupation and external proposals for place making have been submitted to 
the planning department for approval; 

 Spirit continues to negotiate with Cinema operators and has secured heads of 
terms with a national cinema chain.  Negotiations have now started on the 
agreement to lease and lawyers for both parties have been instructed; 

 Spirit has started to market the restaurants and retail units in phase 1 and has 
interest from a number of operators and is confident that these elements will 
be taken up very quickly once the Cinema agreement has been signed; 

 The Council has drawn proposals for a new footpath linking the multi storey 
car park on St Michael’s Road to the High Street. An architects drawing has 
been commissioned and work is underway with Legal to prepare a footpath 
creation order; 

 SBC Legal are working with Spirit to achieve vacant possession of sites for 
phase 1 in the Fountain Street area; 

 A meeting has been held with Tesco on Sept 15th clarifying their plans for 
disposal of the site north of the railway line to a housebuilder.  Major planning 
issues include provision of recreational infrastructure and the extent of the site 
affected by flood risk; 

 LGF funding to support the highways and infrastructure works for 
Sittingbourne town centre has been successful but there is an outstanding 
issue for Spirit to resolve over timing for the drawdown of funds. They held 
detailed discussions with KCC on 16th September about how best to achieve 
the required drawdown due to the delayed programme; and

 The Council has agreed to appoint Huber Car Park systems as their preferred 
contractor 
[...]
achieving certain relatively minor changes in design.  
However we are also dependent upon formal signoff from Kent County Council for 
highway matters and from Network Rail for the use of part of their land by the station 
for the public square and negotiations on both of those are progressing well.  

1.3 Commercial Occupiers

I know that negotiations are at an advanced stage with restaurant tenants for the 
restaurant space surrounding the proposed cinema and also for retail occupiers of 
the big box retail site, recently vacated by Biffa..  For obvious reasons, we cannot 
release the names of the potential tenants until agreements have been duly drawn 
up and signed and legal work is ongoing with drafting heads of terms and 
agreements to lease.

Page 9



1.4 Multi Storey Car Park

Members will know that we have committed ourselves to building a 310 space multi 
storey car park between the Tesco Forum Site and St Michaels Way in order to 
replace the car parking spaces which we will be losing because of the town centre 
development.  We have appointed a German firm called Huber as our preferred 
contractor and were very pleased that their tender submission came in very 
professionally and below our budget.

As part of the project the Council is looking to provide a new footpath between St 
Michael’s Road and numbers 48 and 50 the High street. This will help to support the 
Town Centre by providing a through route from the proposed multi storey site directly 
to the High Street and initial consultation is underway with the adjacent landowners 
and tenants and SBC Legal are preparing a footpath creation order for consideration 
by the Council.

2. BELL CENTRE

This long running saga remains an empty site now that Travelodge have formally 
stated that they do not intend to develop on it.  The owners went into liquidation 
some two years ago and the official receiver has been trying to market the site but, 
as far as I am aware, with no success so far.

3. WETHERSP
[...]
o examine the reasons for apparent under-
performance of a council service, to assess prospects for improvement, and to make 
recommendations to Cabinet where appropriate. The output of a policy review is 
always a report to Cabinet. Typical questions for this type of review are: 
 Is this service genuinely under-performing, and if so why? 
 Are there plans and systems in place which will help it improve?
 What more needs to be done?

The review needs to be tightly focused on a single service area which appears to be 
under-performing against performance indicators, planned actions, customer 
satisfaction or budget management. A performance review could also be conducted 
on a service run by one of the council’s partners, but in this case the committee will 
need to be clear that it has sufficient powers to review the service and make 
recommendations for improvements – if it does not, then the issue should be treated 
as an information item.

Part 1: Business Case

Subject: Housing Services

Proposed by: Scrutiny Committee

Length: Expected to take [??] months from start to finish.

Objective

 To understand the reasons why the provision of temporary accommodation in 
Swale has been consistently problematic and how this can be overcome; 

 To explore the causes of pressures on housings services (lack of availability of 
affordable private rented sector housing, low numbers of affordable houses being 
built in the Borough, lack of available properties for tenants to ‘down-size’ to) and 
possible measures for alleviating them; 

 To review what effect the purchase of a property to house homeless families has 
had and whether this initiative should be extended; and

 To make recommendations to Cabinet as necessary.

Justification 

The number of households contacting Swale’s Housing Service for help is increasing.  
The number of homeless applications has increased from 104 in 2009/10 to 217 in 
2013/14.  The number of households placed into temporary accommodation ha
[...]
eader and Cabinet Member for Planning

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 12



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Environmental Health Service 
Enforcement Policy
As a regulatory service 
environmental health needs to 
ensure that the steps that lead to 
formal enforcement action are in 
line with national guidance. This 
includes the Enforcement 
Concordat, the Regulators' Code 
issued in 2014 and relevant 
regulatory guidance specific to 
the offence. The enforcement 
policy is in line with these 
documents and reflects good 
practice. 

Cabinet
4 November 2015

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Tracey Beattie

2.  Sale of Land at Ceres Court, 
Murston
This report seeks approval for the 
sale of a parcel of existing open 
space land to AmicusHo
[...]
 in order to 
create a new public footpath. 

8.  Swale's Playing Pitch Strategy
A draft playing pitch strategy for 
Swale has been developed out for 
consultation.

Cabinet
2 December 2015

Key 
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage

Len Mayatt

9.  Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2016/17 Budget
This report sets out the Council's 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
proposals for the 2016/17 Budget. 

Cabinet
2 December 2015

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Nick Vickers  

P
age 37



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

6

10.  Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 17 November 2015

Cabinet
2 December 2015

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Kellie MacKenzie  

11.  Financial Management Report: 
April to September 2015

Cabinet
2 December 2015

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Nick Vickers  

12.  Faversham Recreation Ground - 
Proposed Heritage Lottery Fund 
Bid.  The purpose of this report 
will be to seek Members agreed 
to a draft masterplan and bid to 
the Heritage Lottery Fund for 
approximately £1.6m to improve 
Faversham Recreation Ground. 

Cabinet
6 January 2016

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditu
[...]


Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Kellie MacKenzie 

21.  Local Engagement Forum Update
To note and consider the 
discussion and outcomes of the 
three Local Engagement Fora 
held during February/March 2016. 
To suggest topics as agenda 
items for future local Engagement 
Fora. 

Cabinet
25 May 2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage

Brooke Buttfield

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Update on Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration
	Appendix 1 - stc expenditure
	Appendix II - STC Spirit Phasing Plan (2)
	Sittingbourne - Update for Scrutiny

	5 Review of Housing Services
	6 Council Tax Support Scheme
	8 Reviews at follow-up stage and log of recommendations
	9 Review Plans
	Scrutiny review plan - Leisure and tourism - October 2015

	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 283 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 14 October 2015 from 7.00  - 9.57 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor Samuel 
Koffie-Williams), Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Peter Marchington, Prescott, 
Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Peter Binnie, Amber Christou, Zoe Kent, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen, 
Pete Raine and Nick Vickers.

APOLOGY:  Councillor Samuel Koffie-Williams.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Harrison, 
Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ghlin Whelan and John Wright.

264 CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised of a change to the running order of the meeting, to bring 
forward the item on the Council Tax Support Scheme.

265 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 202 – 210) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

266 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

267 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

The Chairman welcomed  the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager and the Head of Finance.  The Cabinet Member for Finance 
advised that there had been no change in the recommendation from  2015/16 to 
2016/17.

A Member asked how many properties had been empty for more than two years 
and was advised that there were approximately 65 long term empty properties and 
that staff working on the empty homes scheme were made aware of this.  In 
response to a further question, the Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that 
pensioners on a low income received full Council Tax support.

The Chairman referred to Table 5 in the report and sought confirmation on the 
amount collected. The Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that she hoped to 
maintain the level of collection, around another £200,000 had been collected from 
2013/14 and future amounts could fluctuate due to fraud issues, changed earnings 
or benefit renewals. 



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 284 -

A Member was concerned that outstanding amounts were not just written off and 
was advised that debts were collected continuously and not written off.

The Chairman advised that the document would be reviewed and any changes 
considered. He thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager and the Head of Finance for their attendance.

268 UPDATE ON SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Director of 
Regeneration and the Special Projects Manager.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and gave an update 
on progress.  A Member referred to the map attached to the report and questioned 
the dates for commencement of works; he was advised by the Director of 
Regeneration that the map was out of date and he would provide an updated, more 
readable map. The Director of Regeneration also gave a summary of outstanding 
issues; detailed  design and highway issues; conclusion of  the Section 106 
Agreement; and agreement of the lease of the cinema (heads of terms had been 
agreed).  He advised that work was not likely to commence before March 2016 and 
that the building of the multi-storey car park would commence at the same time as 
the development of site 1. Due to the loss of parking at that site, temporary parking 
was to be provided at the Biffa waste site. There would also be a cut-through 
access through to the High Street.

A Member was concerned about the effect on shops at the west end of the High 
Street with the loss of the car park at Cockleshell Walk and the Special Projects 
Manager agreed to provide the Member with more detail on car parks.

In answer to questions from Members, the Director of Regeneration advised that 
Quinn Estates and Hause and Holm had signed a deal for all of the phase 1 
residential units at site 1, the residential apartments at site 2 that would be 1-
bedroom apartments for private rent and site 3 that would be similar.  He also 
advised that there would be more than 300 car park spaces in the multi-storey car 
park at site 5, the retail area at site 6 covered 35,000 square feet and the 7-screen 
cinema at site 4 was 29,000 square feet.  Negotiations were taking place with major 
restaurant chains to rent the ground floor of the cinema site and the report in the 
planning approval set out details of the remodelling of highways in this location.

After further questions, Members were advised that there would be approximately 
500 cinema seats, the anticipated opening of the cinema was at the end of 2017 
and the cinema operator would tailor the opening times to suit the local need.

A Member acknowledged that it was a large, complex project which was only partly 
under the Council’s control, but was concerned at the lack of progress and more 
definitive timing of the development.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
advised that with so many partners involved, so many processes to go though and 
some unpredicted issues, the Council did not have full control of the scheme, but 
the project was moving in stages and there were regular operational, directional 
and partner meetings and on-going discussions.  A timetable had not been given as 
delays caused disappointment and only non-confidential information was released.  



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 285 -

In response, a Member was concerned that Members and the public were not 
aware of regular meetings or progress that had been made.  The Director of 
Regeneration explained his frustration at the legal complexities of the project but 
advised that it was closer to achieving commencement than ever before.

The Chairman said it was unrealistic to give specific dates or a timetable as the 
Council were among a number of partners in the project and the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration stressed the importance of finalising the legal documents 
thoroughly.

In response to questions from a Member, the Director of Regeneration advised that 
£2.5million had been approved from LGF Funding to support the highways and 
infrastructure works;  the £60,000 costs of the proposed footpath linking the multi-
storey car park on St. Michael’s Road to the High Street would be met by Spirit of 
Sittingbourne within the Section 106 Agreement and would be built to adequate 
levels and be adopted so there would be no further future costs to the Council. He 
also advised that the Spirit of Sittingbourne had previously considered purchasing 
The Forum but Tesco would be marketing it again.  He also stated that the planning 
permission for a Travel Lodge hotel at the Bell Centre had now lapsed. 

The Special Projects Officer advised that there had been difficulties in the highway 
design near the train station as it needed to be designed to be safe and work for 
taxis, buses, and passenger drop-off, as well as considering that the route was the 
main A2 through Sittingbourne. He advised that the Section 278 Agreement and 
other detail was nearing agreement. He also advised that Network Rail had raised 
no objection to the project, it had no adverse impact on their passengers and they 
were satisfied with the initial plans.  Network Rail could put pressure on South East 
Trains if there was an objection. The Special Projects Officer also advised that the 
proposal would be going to the National Rail Regulator to approve and the target 
date for finalisation was 31 March 2016.

In answer to a question about the appointment of a contractor for the multi-storey 
car park, the Special Projects Officer advised that the Council’s legal procurement 
was followed, the tender process carried out and Huber Car Park systems was their 
preferred contractor. As preferred contractor, they would not have to go through the 
tender process again as a fixed price had been agreed.

A Member asked how housebuilding on the Tesco site north of the railway would 
affect the number of houses allocated in the Local Plan and was advised that if a 
developer built less than the planned 450 houses there would be a shortfall, but if it 
built more there would be a windfall. The Director of Regeneration also confirmed 
the outstanding issues to be resolved on the town centre development were cinema 
lease; vacant possession of the Fountain Street site; formal grant of planning 
permission; Kent County Council to agree highway design; Network Rail to agree 
layout; design matters of properties and details in the Market Square.

In answer to a question on vacant possession of units in Fountain Street, the 
Special Projects Officer advised that tenants had been given notice to quit and the 
leases would terminate on 31 March 2016, but there was a monthly extension 
clause included to stay if there was further delay.



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 286 -

A Member asked about the provision for parking at the proposed hotel and another 
Member suggested basement parking should be considered as part of the planning 
application.  

In answer to a question as to whether consideration had been given to the re-
opening of the subway between the railway and The Forum, the Director of 
Regeneration said he was not aware of the subway.

A Member suggested that since the initial large signs announcing the project had 
been erected, there should have been a further update and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration advised that each partner had their own communication team and 
there should be an announcement about the cinema before Christmas 2015.

A Member highlighted the external condition of 34 High Street, Sittingbourne as the 
internal of the building was being refurbished for place making and was advised by 
the Director of Regeneration that since it was in the Conservation Area, planning 
permission was necessary for external works and had been submitted. When asked 
about plans to encourage visitors to the High Street, he was advised that the report 
was not about the High Street, but extra visitors to the cinema and restaurants 
would encourage visitors to the High Street and that Starbucks and Costa Coffee 
were already investing in the High Street in advance of the Regeneration.

The Chairman advised that discussions on Phase 2 of the scheme would be 
revisited on an agreeable date in the future.

269 REVIEW OF HOUSING SERVICES 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Head of 
Resident Services to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing referred to the objectives of the Housing Services 
Performance Review and advised that the provision of temporary accommodation 
was an issue for all district councils, not just Swale.  He explained that Housing 
Services worked with those people who presented as homeless, landlords and with 
young people to prevent homelessness, but numbers of homeless were increasing.

The Head of Resident Services explained that Swale’s housing problems were 
similar to those in Thanet and advised that the main issues were residents with 
mental health issues unable to access private housing, lack of affordable or 
supported housing, families moving to the Borough from more expensive areas and 
lack of suitable-sized properties.  She advised that after the recent purchase of a 
property to house families, another property was already being sourced.

A Member gave examples of inadequate properties and landlords’ unfair eviction 
action, and suggested a Registered Landlord Scheme and outlined its benefits.  
She also suggested Members should shadow the Housing Enforcement Team and 
highlighted the lack of four and five bedroom properties to house larger families.

A Member asked what the review was hoping to achieve and suggested using the 
data from the Temporary Accommodation Provision for Swale Homeless 



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 287 -

Households report presented to the Cabinet meeting on 7 October 2015 to see if 
these objectives were met.

A Member suggested the review should go wider than focusing just on temporary 
housing and agreed that private landlords should be examined and representations 
sought from them in order for the Council to work more effectively with them.  He 
gave examples of poor landlords and suggested that more pressure should be put 
on Central Government for longer tenancy agreements.  He sought clarification 
from the Head of Resident Services whether the number of affordable homes being 
built would continue to fall lower than last year’s level of 73, and how much private 
accommodation was available in different areas of the Borough.  He also suggested 
communicating with Amicus Horizon and other housing associations to unlock 
opportunities for building more accommodation in the future.

A number of Members supported the suggestion of a Landlord Register.  Other 
suggestions included the review of rural area landlords; the prosecution of landlords 
who provided sub-standard housing; developers to be encouraged to supply 1-
bedroom houses as there was a shortage of accommodation to downsize to; a 
shared ownership scheme; mobile homes as cheap, affordable temporary or 
permanent accommodation and the Council leasing properties from private 
landlords.

In answer to the suggestions and questions raised, the Head of Resident Services 
responded with the following:

 There were an increasing number of larger families but Housing Associations 
were not building larger properties

 It was difficult to secure evidence in cases of unlawful evictions but the new 
Protection of Eviction Act came into effect last week to assist

 Landlords were prosecuted; the team were very proactive
 Due to regulations, they had been unable to compile a Landlord Register but 

changes in law meant this option could be revisited
 She would provide the information from the report on Temporary 

Accommodation Provision for Swale Homeless Households
 There was a strong Landlord Forum
 She agreed that landlords needed incentives to co-operate, there were costs 

and affordability issues and the landlord’s property needed to be available for 
the tenant for 2 years

 It was not possible to know the number of private landlords in the Borough
 Housing was not the cause of mental health issues but many residents with 

mental health issues had lost their home as a consequence
 There were local issues with residents related to legal high drugs and ex-

offenders and she suggested Chief Inspector Tony Henley be invited to a 
future meeting to contribute to the review

 The Housing Register was not about housing needs in the Borough, it did not 
give a full picture and could not be used as evidence for planning 
applications any more

 Housing Services would look more sensitively at what sites were available
 It was not possible to use mobile homes for temporary accommodation as 

the legislation was restrictive



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 288 -

The Cabinet Member for Housing advised that the Landlord Forum was well 
attended, offered up to date legal information and incentives for landlords to attend.  
He referred to the National Housing Federation Booklet to assist with the review 
and confirmed the details of the next Landlord Forum as 5.30pm in the Council 
Chamber on 27th October 2015.  The Head of Residence Services agreed to send 
the link of the Housing Enforcers television programme, in which various staff had 
taken part, to Members.

The Chairman was encouraged by the ideas put forward and suggested a Member 
from each geographical area of Sittingbourne, Sheppey and Faversham could lead 
on the review.  He thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Head of 
Resident Services for the their attendance.

270 REPORT BACK ON CALL-INS 

Members noted the decision on the Members’ Localism Grant.

271 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and advised that in future 
reports he would be removing the reviews that had been implemented.  Members 
resolved that the report be noted.

272 REVIEW PLANS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and advised that the 
review plans had been updated to reflect the discussion at the last meeting.

A discussion ensued and the Chairman suggested a task and finish group for the 
Housing review with a Member leading for each area of the Borough.  It was agreed 
that Councillor Mike Dendor with assistance from Councillor Derek Conway would 
lead for the Sittingbourne area, Councillor Mike Henderson would lead for 
Faversham and the Chairman with assistance from Councillor Harrison would lead 
for the Isle of Sheppey.

The Policy and Performance Officer advised that the Head of Planning Services 
would be in attendance at the Local Plan Enquiry in November and December 2015 
and the Chairman agreed that the Development Control Review should be delayed 
until early January 2015 in order that the Head of Planning Services could give the 
review his full attention.

A discussion took place to consider the appropriate time to commence the Leisure 
and Tourism review.

Members resolved that the new plans be agreed.

273 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

There were none.

274 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 



Scrutiny Committee 14 October 2015 

- 289 -

The Policy and Performance Officer confirmed an extra Scrutiny Committee had 
been arranged to take place on 9 December 2015 at 5pm in the Council Chamber, 
Swale House to discuss Fees and Charges.

The Chairman recommended that the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration 
team should return to the Scrutiny Committee in the future. Members agreed that 
the Planning Services review should commence on 13 January 2016  and the 
Leisure & Tourism Review on 10 February 2016.  The Chairman suggested that a 
representative from Amicus Horizon should be invited to attend the meeting on 11 
November 2015 as part of the Housing Review, and suggested Chief Inspector 
Tony Henley was invited to attend a future meeting.  A Member suggested that 
other Housing Associations could also be invited to attend.

275 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the item for information.  A Member 
sought clarification on the Faversham Recreation Ground – Proposed Heritage 
Lottery Fund Bid and the Policy and the Performance Officer agreed to seek more 
information.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


